

DECISION

REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE NUMBER: 10/DPRD.LPG/III.01/2024

REGARDING

APPROVAL FOR THE DELIBERATION OF SIX (6) DRAFT REGIONAL
REGULATIONS PROPOSED BY THE REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

THE REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE,

- Considering: a. That in accordance with Article 11 paragraph (7) of Regulation No. 1 of 2019 on the Rules of Procedure of the Regional House of Representatives of Lampung Province, the resolution of a Plenary Meeting concerning proposed Draft Regional Regulations can take the form of approval, approval with amendments, or rejection;
 - That following a review conducted by the b. Legislative Regional Formation (Bapemperda) and taking into account the opinions of the factions of the Regional House of Representatives of Province presented during the Plenary Meeting, the deliberation of six (6) Draft Regional Regulations proposed by the Regional House of Representatives Lampung Province needs to be formalized in a decision of the Regional House Representatives of Lampung Province.



- In view of : 1. Law No. 14 of 1964 concerning the Establishment of the First-Level Region of Lampung by amending Law No. 25 of 1959 concerning the Establishment of the First-Level Region of South Sumatra (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1964 No. 95, Supplement to the State Gazette No. 2688);
 - 2. Law No. 12 of 2011 on the Formation of Legislation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 No. 82, Supplement to the State Gazette No. 5234) as amended by Law No. 13 of 2022 on the Second Amendment to Law No. 12 of 2011 on the Formation of Legislation;
 - 3. Law No. 23 of 2014 on Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 No. 224, Supplement to the State Gazette No. 5587) as amended by Law No. 9 of 2015 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 No. 58, Supplement to the State Gazette No. 5679);
 - 4. Government Regulation No. 12 of 2018 on Guidelines for Drafting the Rules of Procedure for Regional House of Representatives at the Provincial, Regency, and Municipal Levels;
 - 5. Minister of Home Affairs Regulation No. 80 of 2015 on the Formation of Regional Legal Products (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 No. 2036) as amended by Minister of Home Affairs Regulation No. 120 of 2018;
 - 6. Regional Regulation of Lampung Province
 No. 6 of 2017 on the Formation of Regional
 Legal Products;



7. Regulation No. 1 of 2019 on the Rules of Procedure of the Regional House of Representatives of Lampung Province.

Observing

: The Plenary Meeting of the Regional House of Representatives of Lampung Province on July 22, 2024.

DECIDED:

Stipulated

: DECISION OF THE REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE ON THE APPROVAL FOR THE DELIBERATION OF SIX (6) DRAFT REGIONAL REGULATIONS PROPOSED BY THE REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE.

FIRST

- : To approve the deliberation of the following six (6) Draft Regional Regulations proposed by the Regional House of Representatives of Lampung Province:
 - Documentation and Legal Information Network;
 - 2. Public Information Disclosure;
 - 3. Amendment to Regional Regulation of Lampung Province No. 20 of 2014 on Air Pollution Control;
 - 4. Blue Economic Growth;
 - 5. Amendment to Regional Regulation of Lampung Province No. 19 of 2014 on Regulation of the Use of Public Roads and Special Roads for Mining and Plantation Products Transportation;
 - 6. Amendment to Regional Regulation of Lampung Province No. 4 of 2018 on Family Resilience Development.

The deliberation shall proceed in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations.

SECOND

: This decision shall take effect from the date of its issuance. Any errors found in this decision in the future shall be rectified as necessary.

> Issued in Bandar Lampung On July 22, 2024

> > REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF LAMPUNG PROVINCE VICE CHAIRPERSON,

> > > [Signed]

YOZI RIZAL, SH

HIERARCHY INITIALS	
SECRETARY OF THE REGIONAL HOUSE OF	[Initial]
REPRESENTATIVES / POSITION	
PRIMARY HIGH-LEVEL OFFICER	[Initial]
HEAD OF DIVISION / ADMINISTRATOR /	[Initial]
FUNCTIONAL OFFICER	
HEAD OF SUBDIVISION / SUPERVISOR /	
FUNCTIONAL OFFICER	

Cc:

- Minister of Home Affairs of the Republic of Indonesia in Jakarta;
- Governor of Lampung in Bandar Lampung; 2.
- Head of the Regional Office of the Ministry of Law and Human Rights of Lampung in Bandar Lampung;
- Head of the Legal Bureau of the Regional Secretariat of Lampung Province in Bandar Lampung.

Saya, FATCHUROZAK, Penerjemah Tersumpah di Republik Indonesia berdasarkan peraturan perundang-undangan yang berlaku di Republik Indonesia, dengan ini menerangkan dan menyatakan, sesuai dengan sumpah jabatan saya, bahwa dokumen ini merupakan terjemahan yang benar, setia, dan lengkap dari dokumen sumber yang diberikan kepada saya. Jakarta, 4 Desember 2024 FATCHUROZAK

Penerjemah Tersumpah [Bahasa Indonesia ke Bahasa Inggris dan Bahasa Inggris ke Bahasa Indonesia]

Surat Keputusan Menteri Hukum dan Hak Asasi Manusia Republik Indonesia No. AHU-4 AH.03.07.2022 tanggal 5 Oktober 2022 dan SK Gub DKI Jakarta No. 3065 Tahun 2003

: 281566/XII/2024 No. Register

I, FATCHUROZAK, a Sworn Translator in the Republic of Indonesia by virtue of the applicable laws and regulations in the Republic of Indonesia, hereby state and declare, under my oath of office, that the foregoing document is a true, faithful and correct English translation of the source document in Indonesian language presented to me.